

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

STEPHEN GIANNAROS,

Plaintiff,

v.

POLY-WOOD, LLC,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-10351

**PLAINTIFF'S MOTION
FOR ATTORNEY'S FEES AND INCENTIVE AWARD**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND 2

 A. Procedural History 2

 B. Relevant Terms Of The Settlement 2

III. PLAINTIFF’S REQUESTED FEES OF \$49,000 ARE FAIR, REASONABLE,
AND SHOULD BE APPROVED AS PART OF THE SETTLEMENT
AGREEMENT. 3

 A. Plaintiff Is The Prevailing Party. 3

 B. Plaintiff’s Lodestar Is Reasonable. 3

 1. Class Counsel’s hourly rate is reasonable.....3

 2. Class Counsel spent a reasonable number of hours prosecuting
 Plaintiff’s claim. 8

 3. Class Counsel’s obligations are ongoing.9

 C. The Fees Requested Are Consistent With The Fees Approved In
 Substantially Similar Cases. 10

IV. PLAINTIFF’S REQUESTED INCENTIVE AWARD OF \$1,000 SHOULD
BE APPROVED AS PART OF THE SETTLEMENT. 11

 A. The Incentive Award Is Reasonable.11

 B. The Incentive Award Is Consistent With Awards Approved In
 Substantially Similar Cases.13

V. CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Andrade v. Jamestown Hous. Auth.,
82 F.3d 1179 (1st Cir. 1996)5

Ark. Teacher Ret. Sys. v. State St. Bank & Tr. Co.,
2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 111409 (D. Mass. May 14, 2018)13

Brooks v. Pressed Juicery, Inc.,
No. 2:19-cv-01687, ECF 60 (E.D. Cal. June 24, 2022)11, 13

Carlson v. Target Enter., Inc.,
447 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D. Mass. 2020)12

Cullinane v. Uber Techs., Inc.,
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38798 (D. Mass. Jan. 29, 2020)12

Gay Officers Action League v. Puerto Rico,
247 F.3d 288 (1st Cir. 2001)4

Grant v. Martinez,
973 F.2d 96 (2d Cir. 1992)8

Haston v. Phillips & Cohen Associates, LTD,
No. 2:20-cv-01069, Doc. 59 (May 17, 2022)4, 6

Hernandez v. AutoZone, Inc.,
323 F.R.D. 496 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)7

Hutchinson ex rel. Julien v. Patrick,
636 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2011).....3, 4

In re Compact Disc Minimum Advertised Price Antitrust Litig.,
292 F. Supp. 2d 184 (D. Me. 2003)12

In re Loestrin 24 Fe Antitrust Litig.,
No. 2020 WL 4038942 (D.R.I. July 17, 2020)12

In re Lupron Marketing & Sales Practices Litig.,
2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17456 (D. Mass. Aug. 17, 2005)12

In re Puerto Rican Cabotage Antitrust Litig.,
815 F. Supp. 2d 448 (D.P.R. 2011)12, 13

In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.,
231 F.R.D. 52 (D. Mass. 2005)13

Muehe v. City of Boston,
2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 211316 (D. Mass. Nov. 2, 2021)6

Murphy v. Charles Tyrwhitt, Inc.,
No. 1:20-cv-00056, ECF 48 (W.D. Pa. Feb. 16, 2022)5, 6, 10, 13

Murphy v. Eyebobs, LLC,
No. 1:21-cv-00017, ECF 50 (W.D. Pa. Feb. 11, 2022)5, 6, 11, 13

Norkunas v. HPT Cambridge, LLC,
969 F. Supp. 2d 184 (D. Mass. 2013)4, 5

Nat’l Ass’n of the Deaf v. Harvard University,
No. 3:15-cv-30023, ECF 218 (D. Mass. Feb. 26, 2020)6

Nat’l Ass’n of the Deaf v. Mass. Inst. of Tech.,
No. 3:15-cv-30024, ECF 218 (D. Mass. Feb. 26, 2020)6

Pennsylvania v. Del. Valley Citizens’ Council for Clean Air,
478 U.S. 546, supplemented, 483 U.S. 711 (1987)9

Veilleux v. Elec. Me., LLC,
2020 WL 6565260 (D. Me. Nov. 9, 2020)12

Wooldridge v. Marlene Indus. Corp.,
898 F.2d 1169 (6th Cir. 1990)8

Rules, Statutes, and Regulations

Fed. R. Civ. P. 231, 3

42 U.S.C. § 121811

42 U.S.C. § 122051, 3

28 CFR § 36.5051
